

No. SC11-1148

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

ESTATE OF MICHELLE EVETTE MCCALL, by and through co-personal  
representatives EDWARD M. MCCALL, II, MARGARITA F. MCCALL, and  
JASON WALLEY,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, NO. 09-16375-J

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. MARSH  
United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY  
(202) 514-4825  
DANIEL J. LENERZ  
(202) 514-0718  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7234  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530-0001

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    The Federal Tort Claims Act.....	4
B.    Florida’s Damages Caps.....	5
II.   THIS LITIGATION.....	8
A.    Factual Background.....	8
B.    The United States District Court Decision.....	10
C.    The United States Court of Appeals Decision .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    Florida’s Damages Cap Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Equal Protection Under the Florida Constitution.....	15
A.    The Cap Survives Rational Basis Review.....	15
B.    Plaintiffs’ Other Equal Protection Arguments Are Meritless.....	20
II.   Florida’s Damages Cap Does Not Violate The Florida Constitution’s “Access to Courts” Provision .....	26
A.    This Court’s Decision in <i>Echarte</i> is Controlling .....	26

B.	Plaintiffs’ Additional Access to Courts Arguments Are Without Basis.....	30
III.	Florida’s Damages Caps Do Not Violate The Florida Constitution’s Jury Trial Guarantee .....	38
A.	Florida’s Jury Trial Right is Not Implicated By the Cap .....	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Jury Trial Arguments Are Fundamentally Flawed .....	43
IV.	Florida’s Damages Caps Do Not Violate the Separation of Powers .....	46
A.	The Damages Cap is A Substantive Law In An Area of Legitimate Legislative Concern.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs’ Separation of Powers Arguments Are Baseless .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983) .....	26
<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 403 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1981) .....	47
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) .....	48
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 865 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	19
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	40, 41, 42, 43, 49
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981) .....	14, 40
<i>Cox v. Florida Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services</i> , 656 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1995) .....	35, 36
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Department of Revenue v. Printing House</i> , 644 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994) .....	39
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003) .....	31

<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Florida High School Activities Association v. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Regulation</i> , 603 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	24
<i>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972) .....	48
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989).....	40, 43, 49
<i>Garhart v. Columbia/ HealthONE, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004).....	48
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	42, 49
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40, 46
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998).....	44
<i>Klepper v. Breslin</i> , 83 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1955) .....	38, 39
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (1973).....	27, 31
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	42
<i>Lewis v. Mathis</i> , 345 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1977) .....	18

<i>Lifemark Hospitals of Florida, Inc. v. Afonso</i> , 4 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	39
<i>M.D. v. United States</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	24
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	40, 41, 42, 43, 46
<i>Martin v. United Security Services, Inc.</i> , 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975) .....	39
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008) .....	47
<i>Maurin v. Hall</i> , 682 N.W.2d 866 (Wis. 2004).....	48
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001) .....	36, 37
<i>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 761 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) .....	17, 22
<i>Moore v. Thompson</i> , 126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960) .....	15, 30, 31
<i>North Florida Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Services v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	34, 35
<i>Osterndorf v. Turner</i> , 426 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1982) .....	23, 24
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Services, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999) .....	46

<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....	45
<i>Renee B. v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001) .....	25
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hospital</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990) .....	39
<i>Samples v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 40 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 452 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1984) .....	26
<i>Scheib v. Florida Sanitarium &amp; Benevolent Association</i> , 759 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Schreiner v. McKenzie Tank Lines</i> , 432 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1983) .....	23
<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (D. Kan. 2003).....	41, 43, 46
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	40, 46
<i>Smith v. Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services</i> , 573 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1991) .....	37
<i>Smith v. Department of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) .....	14, 30, 31, 38, 44, 48
<i>St. Mary’s Hospital v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005) .....	47

<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) .....	11, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 40, 44, 45
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005) .....	16, 37
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002) .....	33

**Constitution:**

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.....	2, 13, 15, 50
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.....	2, 10, 13, 27, 50
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.....	2, 13, 38, 50
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	2, 13, 47, 50
Art. V, § 1, Fla. Const.....	2, 13, 50
Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const.....	3

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	4
§ 627.062(8), Fla. Stat. (Sept. 15, 2003).....	7, 19
§ 766.118, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	2, 5
§ 766.118(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	6
§ 766.118(2)(b), Fla. Stat (2011) .....	5, 10
§ 766.118(2)(b)(1), Fla. Stat (2011).....	46



§ 766.209(4), Fla. Stat. (1988).....	29, 45
§§ 768.16-768.26, Fla. Stat (2011). .....	10
Ch. 416, § 1(1), Laws of Fla. (2003) .....	6, 28
Ch. 416, § 1(2), Laws of Fla. (2003) .....	28
Ch. 416, § 1(14), Laws of Fla. (2003) .....	16
Ch. 416, § 40, Laws of Fla. (2003).....	7, 19

**Other Authorities:**

Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, <i>Informational Memorandum</i> (Nov. 10, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.floir.com/siteDocuments/OIR-03-020m.pdf">http://www.floir.com/siteDocuments/OIR-03-020m.pdf</a> .....	8
--	---

Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (Oct. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.floir.com/siteDocuments/MedicalMalReport10012010.pdf">http://www.floir.com/siteDocuments/ MedicalMalReport10012010.pdf</a> .....	8
---	---

Fla. H.R. Select Comm. on Med. Liab. Ins., <i>Report</i> (March 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/6eknhq">http://tinyurl.com/6eknhq</a> .....	7, 35
---	-------

Governor’s Select Task Force on Healthcare Professional Liability Insurance (“Task Force Report”), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.doh.state.fl.us/myflorida/DOH-Large-Final%20Book.pdf">http://www.doh.state.fl.us/myflorida/ DOH-Large-Final%20Book.pdf</a> .....	6, 7, 17, 20, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35
